PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6062241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDOUARD ROUZIER	10/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY LTD.	
Street Address:	60 RUE JEAN-PAUL CAYER	
City:	BLAINVILLE	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J7C 0N9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10596431

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, kjulian@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.

Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007095.00192
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT M. BOYD
SIGNATURE:	/Robert M. Boyd/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed confirmatory assignment from inventor Rouzier to BAUER HOCKEY LTD#page1.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from inventor Rouzier to BAUER HOCKEY LTD#page2.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from inventor Rouzier to BAUER HOCKEY LTD#page3.tif

PATENT 506015529 REEL: 052403 FRAME: 0239

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Edouard Rouzier, citizen of Canada, residing at Montreal, CA; (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), made, developed or created certain discoveries, works, concepts, ideas, tools, engines, software, inventions, designs, improvements and/or technical developments in the course of Assignor's employment or engagement by BAUER HOCKEY LTD., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec, J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), certain of which are described, illustrated and/or claimed in the following patent(s), patent application(s), industrial design(s) and/or industrial design application(s) (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents/Designs/Applications"):

Title	Filing Date	Country/ Region	Application No.	Issue Date (if applicable)	Patent No. (If applicable)
Hockey Stick with Co-Molded Construction	11/30/17	us	15/828,164		

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has been, the beneficial owner and proprietor of the rights arising from, or related to, the Patents/Designs/Applications by virtue of certain rights that the Assignee possesses for having employed or engaged the Assignor;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the Assignor's entire legal right, title, properly and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- a) the Patents/Designs/Applications, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, any and all patents and industrial designs issuing based on the Patents/Designs/Applications or on any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, and any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for the inventions as described, illustrated and/or claimed in the Patents/Designs/Applications and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent/Design Assets"):
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent/Design Assets; and
- c) any and all right, title, property, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of, the Assignor's employment or engagement by the Assignee, the Assignor hereby confirms having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, property and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- a) the Patent/Design Assets;
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent/Design Assets; and

PATENT REEL: 0**52**49**3** FRAME: 0**220** c) any and all right, title, property, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets;

all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, who, as agent of the Assignee, was hired or engaged to invent and who acknowledges the Assignee's beneficial or exclusive ownership and proprietorship in such Patent/Design Assets, had no assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignor hereby agrees, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting the Patent/Design Assets and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce the Patent/Design Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent/Design Assets;

AND, as agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

PATENT REEL: 0**52**49**3** FRAME: 0**222**

	SIGNED this	2 day of October 20 18
	ASSIGNOR	
	Signature:	
	Name:	EDOUARD ROUZIER
DECLARATION C	\$	
person named in ti	ণাভ Confirmatory As ্ন	, whose full postal address is FURCIONE RC , hereby declare that I was used Rouzler, who is personally known to me to be the ssignment, sign and execute same.
Declared a DM	JVIIL WHERE	<u>10 , this 30 day of Octobe 2018. </u>
Withers Signature	Costra	L
	SIGNED this 315°	day of <u>\$750 bes</u>
	BAUER HOCKEY	
	Signature:	Minules Hanger
	Name:	Michill & Hardin
	Title:	NP & Governo Counsel
DECLARATION O	FWITNESS	
I. XZYYY PZWY personsily present be the person name	V IT ET V NEW IT A and did see <u>M.K.M.</u> ad in this Confirme	whose full posts/ eddress is ORVVPOV MOSHIVE hereby declare that I was LIV HUNGON who is personally known to me to tory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at 도록	tor NH US	4 , this 3/57 day of 1/2 to leav 20 1 &.
Witness Signature	2-62-6	

3

RECORDED: 04/15/2028

PATENT REEL: 052493 FRAME: 0222